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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) date: 4/17/68

FROM SA, ROBERT W GORSLINE

subject: MURKIN

Re memo Of SA.ROBERT F. BARRY toSAC dated 4/7/68.

On 4/8/68 Mr.'L. G. TOUPIN, Manager, 1400 North 
Lake Shore Drive, Chicago, Illinois/ stated that the only 
person .presently residing at 1400 North Lake Shore Drive 
who was.employed at the French Cbrieulate in Chicago was < 
Mr. FRANCOIS GLADOT in Apartmerit 4A.? He said GA DOT is married 
however,: his wif e resides in France Sand has riever been in . ; 
thp United States, and GADOT lives alone Very austerely, ;
haying very few visitors, and does not. eriteriain in his apart- 
meritX/ ’̂uq^^ Md: M

< X, Mr. TOUPIN stated that, the ^ :
■ him by the name of BALpWIN/ residirig there rare Miss MARY 
:<^‘®AI£W<JihD operates the "Maty. E M Baldwin' T/^fnsT^^ 
'Jt$!O^^ Dearborn Street, Chicago,...-;^e<'Sta^ t
C--'^iss<BALIWINS'hasi\neyer>.been<^ ?:1^5*£eslL^

in Apartment 2R with her brother, JAMES L. BALDWIN;: sinceV 
sometime prior to 1931. He reniarkbl^^a:^^ 
quitefeeb le and s pends. mos t of > his time in tlie < a pa rtmen t, • 
reading and- writing articles of ’ a scidritific hature / . He : 
s h id: the BALDWINs a re bo t h between 7 5 a nd 80 years of age 
never do shy entertaining, do.not employ a maid, and have / 
never expressed any interest in the civil rights .movement ; 
or Negro affairs. ,

■.. M. uJ% Mr. TOUPIN went on to tela te. tha t the maids who ' -
work at l<00 North Lake Shore Driye a^ au employed

; b y t he f i r m w hie h bw ns t he. building, Wi Ikow As soc iat es ; < :
. however, a few of the tenants do employ their own /maids. 
^He Said he was able to ascertain, that .neither Wilkow Asso­
ciates nor any of the tenants employed: a maid named HAZEL >

,^<(&A'YS(><:.:<<-</u<<^

, ' Mr. TODPIN added that he. Jiad seen the sketches
of the killer bf ,Reverend MARTIN LUl’HpR KING, in/ the Chicago / 
newspapers and was also shown;newspaper photographs of STOKELY 

M CA RM IC HA EL by, the- write r. He s t a t e d ; he ' c bu 1 d say positively 
that he had never seen anyone in the building resembling! 
either of these individuals. '

IW^RWGrgmb
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CG 44-1114

On 4/12/68 Mrs. HAZEL GRAYSON, 1548 West Taylor ?:. :7- • 
, hicago,.; related .that she has worked as a maid for'./.A 

■/ /many year's ..but; has never worked at 1400 North Lake Shore /;;•.. .
. Drive in Chicago J /.She said she has worked at 1000. North A

Lake ShoreDrive/f.br: •» ijjjjsrj.^^ to haVe
groups of people at h’gF^partment;who were composed of both/ 
white and Negro people; however, she did not know who any ' 

' of them were/ She related that about two or..three weeks .-" / - / 
ago some of the other maids there had been, going down bn A / 
the service elevator to take laundry to the basement and A/" «

. 7 had said that a Negro man who they thought looked like__STOKELY 
A been on the elevator/: She ,sa id none of them/A'.-

seeing anyone there who looked . like the hews- .A 
;paper sketches of J Reverend MARTIN' LUTHER KING’S killer and \ 7?

s he had never seen anyone resembling the Sketches or STOOLY ^ > 
CARMICHAEL there.// /AAAA /V//• A A/. A//AAAA'A - A-/-/ 7/

Street, C

•’.white and

7^' ' < - Mrs. GRAYSON stated1further that she also pcca- W^
s iona lly works as a ma id for; the families of LJ^i^jB1Ntj)TBALpwiN 
at 1000 North Lake Shore Drive; for the French Consul General/- 
JEAN mAndEREAU, a t 1236 North Astor ;Stre'^jr7Hi<rT<>^^
Cl^JJl^ husband owns a steel company a nd" w Hb ////

East Burton Street\pear Lake Shore Drive; how-.. • 
had never seen any Negro. visitors a t any of: these •." ' .. 
and did not believe any of them had any particular 

ri/ the civil rights movement.///■■/■/■ /'//A;?/ 4

dH^^u^^  ̂^x^^^MH^UM 
resides on 
ever,- she:.
residences 
1 nt erest ±

* 1 X

J
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' HAW;pmd v.;

1 . ' J ■

Re: WESLEY ELLIS POOLE

• • The following investigation was conducted by SA HARRY .'
A. WALKER on April 11, ; 1968< ; . -; ; ?

Sergeant TIMOTHY LONERGAN, Rolling Meadows, Illinois, ^ 
Police Department, telephonically reported that JAMES RIGSBY,.. ; 
owner Texaco Service Station, Lincoln Avenue and Route 53,- „ .
Rolling Meadows, advised during the afternoon of April 11, 1968, 
that at approximately 10:00 a.m. that morning an individual • . 
answering the description of the artist’s conception of the 
suspect in this case, stopped at the station asking directions 
for Ardmore Avenue, Itasca, Illinois, advising that he just 
came in the area from Atlanta, Georgia, and was as lost as a 
"ball in the weeds." RIGSBY stated that this man was driving 
a 1966 white Mustang, however, did not think anything of this

■' until he saw an article concerning the Mustang in the paper » 
during the afternoon of April 11, 1968. .". . ■ • ' V :■ . . .

JAMES RIGSBY who resides at 4005 North Avers, Chicago,f 
Illinois, was interviewed at the above Texaco Station and gave 
substantially the same information stating that the, individual 
was dressed in a light blue, button down collar, Oxford shirt, - 
and gray pants and was driving what he thought was a light gray 
1966''Mustang and stopped at the station only to obtain directions 
for Ardmore Avenue in Itasca, A. . •" • ., .' ... ' ■ '

It was determined that Ardmore Avenue, Itasca, only 
has the 1300 and 1400 block and this is entirely an industrial 
street, and at the present time has four companies operating 
businesses on these streets. ’ ’ _ ,.-. • ' ?

■ . Through contact with JAMES FLEMING, General Manager, 
Circle Participation, 1324 Ardmore Avenue, Itasca, Illinois, , :" . ■ 
it was determined that at 10:30 the morning of April 11, 1968, ' 
WESLEY ELLIS POOLE reported to Circle Participation Company 
driving a dark green 1966 Mustang and is from Atlanta, Georgia, 

-- and was lost the morning of April 11, 1968, before he found the „ 
Circle Participation. FLEMING advised that POOLE was wearing 
clothes described above by RIGSBY and has bee unknown to the/?i;_i^Circle

searched"—
SERIALIZED—jjL_FlLED— — 
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CG 44-1114 :
HAWipiiid:'’.-" ’, • • -'V-:: . -. ' . • :.
2 /■ ■ < ' \'-‘: ' .'■"■-■'■ ,:-""' ■■■ ‘ .

Participation Company for the last 13 years having worked 
for the E. F. Houseman Company in Atlanta, Georgia, which 
is a competitor of the Circle Participation Company. He - . .
stated that POOLE left the Houserman Company due to having 
a dispute with the company over wages approximately one week 
ago. FLEMING advised that POOLE is presently installing metal 
for his company at the Motorola Corporation located at 
Algonquin Road and Rolling Meadows near Palatine, Illinois.

POOLE was interviewed at the above Motorola Corporation 
and advised that he did stop at the Texaco Service Station 
in Rolling Meadows asking for directions due to the fact that 
he was completely lost. POOLE stated that he worked for the 
last 13 years at E. F. Houserman Company, Atlanta, Georgia, as 
a carperter, however, left the company due to a wage dispute . . .
about a week ago and his now employed by the Circle Participation 
Company who has offices in Atlanta and where he will eventually 
work for the company. He stated he presently resided at 1443 
Eastland Avenue, Atlanta, Georgia, Apartment 1, with his wife 
EVA and daughter SHIRLEY, age. 19. POOLE advised that most 
of his work for the Houserman Company was done in the state ? • . . 
of Florida, therefore he has a Florida license number 7-12995 on his' 
1966 two door Mustang which is classed as an English racing green in 
cglor carU He stated that this is actually a very dark green - 

- automobile. .. ■ ••• . ‘ r.’.. / ^ - •' •: ; - ■ •. ” . ■

FLEMING stated POOLE’s car was examined by the 
Motorola Corporation and it was determined that the automobile 
is dark green in color and had,the above Florida license described 
by POOLE । on the automobile. . • • - ■ . : • • .

< . ■ . .1 POOLE explained that: he was working for the Houserman
Company in Orlando, Florida, when he purchased the Florida 
license.- POOLE is described as follows: •; .’. •. •..' ■•": • - ' ■ ' •.

• ■ • ■ ' Race Z White -
7.• .< -: Sex •■. ;.. ••Male'' . _ 7 •• ' •' ■.■„■■ ’

■ -■ ’Date of Birth . , •’•■>-:•••• .. -I I- ’ • ’
Place of Birth... -.•.. . Fort mc pnerson ■

' 7 • ■. ' •• • ". •'■’ ’A ’. Atlanta., Georgia

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :y SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) . . . . . date: 4/17/68

FROM : SA WILLIAM J. FLEMING, Jr. . . . ‘ ' : . . • ‘ ’ ; • • .'

subject: MURKIN . / ’ \ . ;■'• • '■,.. '- : "'..';/'

RE "STEAMBOAT”

On April 17, 1968, Mr. DON SULLIVAN, a reporter
for the "Chicago American" newspaper, contacted the Chicago 
Office of the FBI/and advised that he was in communication 
with one WJ^yj^410NG^7 telephone ^ DONGAN
approximately six months ago was a wall painter at the 
"Chicago American" office and advised SULLIVAN that back in 
1951 he was a merchant seaman working on barges for the 
Cleveland Steamboat Company hauling gas from Chicago to 
Buffalo. DONGAN stated that one of his roommates known 
only to him as "STEAMBOAT" and fitting the description set 
forth in newspapers regarding the murderer of KING also 
worked for the Cleveland Steamboat Company and that this 
person named STEAMBOAT described as 6 *, 170 pounds, slightly 
round shpuldered, long nose, long chin, non-smoker, and a 
definite loner, had a tremendous dislike for colored people 
and a fascination for both shotguns and rifles.

SULLIVAN stated that DONGAN felt that this person
named STEAMBOAT might possibly be involved in regard to 
this matter and also stated that STEAMBOAT was from the 
St. Louis area. SULLIVAN also stated that DONGAN said one 
JOHN F RA. WLEY^ might possibly know the name of STEAMBAOT and 
TRAWLEY could be located through the National Maritimes 
Unions as he also worked on barges. . . ; / ’ ' . . .

DONGAN had requested SULLIVAN to contact the proper
authorities stating that he would be willing to talk to any 
agency interested in this information. However, he wished 
his name be kept confident. . , / ‘‘ • .. • : .

. . . ’SULLIVAN stated that he believed DONGAN to be
reliable and felt he may have reliable information.

WJF:pas
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM SA?-SKEW® -LEE -MCDANIE:

.^siGr/pl.ejbe'hd' .‘G-Rh0.^2434yM'i^ SA ®^079-3 y.. aoyi-sea

.this, XtiipL£C is-; tor- r&hiidlin'jiniyy .??be'^ Tyyadhlt s< who? -are 
alleweddtoy participate? ?aty/ihistloc)^^ arei’' adul ts who Thad 
attended | herd as; children :;uTO?vTO.TO< >77 78 £-7>y.: iy - / ■;

vu , 7- /yFLCERX® advised .-she// did yrbt 'khG}y anyone name-.; of'
... ERIC -STARVO GALT/, aka/, - howeve'r’j-she/stated the /oniy/ person she oy ■' < /> 
h\'knows '.by: । the/hiame/pi GALT,?i1® a ^ v/ho is- a- (number . p®- •: ? /
' , ^9 . Ch ica£<LJ!“3dLij^a^ AssdciatJidji?7^ 32/ ?{<is t -. ^

Randc:lpiF''teTepWne7T^^ at the Association '. ?■
n is-Ma^^ “'. 'TO^TOtoto -TO-;Z^V .TO TO < a ?

7

. . FLQERF.E
hameLi siutHinii

FKOERKE

S010-10B-02

.SLMZslin
TO)

a ted .HILgA' ■.-.GALT, yi^.-inikr^ ' her; niar r ie d
- h tether..?? GAI/T .r?esi.dds7.iiT'?G With
her ,i^othi^<^n$^ address .^.^ : be in a /membership list she /
ri/7“-y/yha® at? .h^r./rds^ ^70i?ti;ti^ date FLQEF.KE v -•.
s tated ..sho had - checked - her. ;l;ls t /andiwas^^^ to: ■locate :? /’
-HlLGAir/AizL •as/Wcut^^^^ .have
in for mat-id ri, as to 1 HILGA GALT*s. residence /as .k^ to. -the '■■■ 
.asiSociatipK;: ? htlgA. sho^^ ■.Listed "tinder the: ./name- c®^^
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CG 44-1114 .. .
- JWG/ve1

: 1. ‘ :.

Re: .Unsub Who Appeared In ,.-z ;:. >. ; . . '.
'.. -•: Bar, Brookfield, Illinois, ..: './.J / ’• ?...• ... .. ;...

’Complainant JOE HARMON^: Vr ; ‘
. / River Foresf, 1IIInois■ ■ i"~7v%s. ; > .. ■

Serial BJ^-llM^/..^ ’ / ’;:; . ..

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA JAMES W. GERBLICK on April 11, 1968; ; . ’ .

. Mr. RUSSELL BRIXIE, Bartender, Drive-In Liquor 
Store and Bar/9526 Ogden Avenue, Brookfield, Illinois, was 

‘ identified as' the ’’apparent owner" mentioned by complainant ;' 
a\nd as a bartender. •. He advised that he recalled. speaking to -. 
the VANJVRSDALE_j3oy on April 6, 1968, concerning the conditions 
in Memphis, Tennessee. BRIXIE stated VAN ARSDALE is 22 years of 

, five feet, eight inches tall,and has brown hair, crew cut. 
advised VAN ARSDALE resides in La Grange, and his father is \ 
:ES VAN ARSDALE. BRIXIE stated VAN ARSDALE stopped in for\ 
rink and mentioned that he had driven all night to return

a g
He

a
..hone, for the Easter Holiday, after being released from Memphis 

’ State College at 11:00 Friday night, April 5, 1968. BRIXIE 
stated VAN ARSDALE and his sister are both students at Memphis

.'‘State College, and there is no resemblance between VAN ARSDALE 
and the sketch of the alleged assassin of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

>^

W —.-indexed •

. -Wl 81968' 
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UNITED STATES GO^INMENT

Memorandum
TO, SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) date: 4/18/68

FROM SA GEORGE Mo WOODLEY

SUBJECTS MURKIN

■ , Mr. HOWARD FAUS, Auditor, La Salle National Bank,
135 South La Salle Street, Chicago, phone ST 2-5200, Ext. 387 
(4th.Floor), advised on 4/17/68 that a check of the records of 

/the La Salle National Bank revealed that a JOHN_JVILLARD, 4748 
North Magnolia Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, had been turned down

. on a ।lojufnjy"inierT^^k,'

. ; ' y Also; a .jpHN^^Jtiy^ARD^^^lA B_arnstable^ Street,_/< .;
La Grange, Illinois, had an account with the -bank, but the

.-. . account is now closed. .’ / ’■’’’j/ ?

//"one HELEN GALT, 3930 North Clark Street, Chicago, 
Illinois, had an~account which is now closed with the bankr

- r He could furnish no, additional information regarding 
the above without checking into closed records which would take 

• more time but he would do so if requested. > :: ;; . './ / .

1

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan . ,

SERI ALIZED__2._-.FI LED.-, 

. . AP^ 
. _ FBI —CHICAGO^.
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'• V. ‘ MAY 1932 EDITION ., ’ * . ' ‘

A V' ‘ ^ GSA GEN, REG. NQ^ 27 .

f h”/’/ UNITED STATES GW^ERNMENT ’

■^ Memorandum .
TO A : SAC, Chicago Wf-’-lUf) < ' /'^"'’ DATE: V1S/SS

from : Robert J. Jansen ? -; . ■■
Complaint's5', : \

subject: MURKIN ; ; . • ' ' ".•■

’ ^ On instant date, John Powell, 8655 Elizabeth, phone
994-J547^ Chicago, Illinois telephonic ally contacted the 

^fTice”/ and advised ■ that he saw the following, car, which he 
thought had G-M^T, and a blonde female in it:
\ . 1963 Or 1964 yellow, Catalina, convertible, bearing

Shelby, Xkhhx County tags, Tenn, license BK 1897.
V Complainant advised that he saw the car as it was 

en'tering the Dail Ryan. Expressway from the Stevenson at 22nd

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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REG. NO. 27

,D STATES GOVERNMENT.

date: 4/18/68SAC (44-1114).TO

FROM SA VERNON Ei DANIELS

SUBJECT MURKIN

At 2:55 PM 4/18/68, Sergeant SAUTZUS, Star #1381

telephone

te car

'in the

GSA GEN.

unit:

furnish 
what ty

• person noticed .that Mr . LEVIN was looking at him,.’he slammed 
downnthe hood of the car and drove away. Mr. LEVIN stated

' there was a blonde woman who appeared about 25 years of age 
car and the car bore Alabama license 42-7866.

9th District, Chicago Police Department^ telephonically advised 
that Mr. SOL LEVIN of 7337/£QuJ^Sb^ ikix-u.-

'. ,‘; ■ ■.•, Sergeant SAUTZUS stated that Mr. LEVIN was unable ,“
.. to furnish any further description of the woman and did not

" ‘ Vany description of the person involved, or advise >
pe of clothing the man was wearing

OPTIONAL.
• .- MAY tW2 EDITION

VoRM NO. tO

। Buy US; Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

approximately 2:30 PM who strongly resembled the photographs 
of the assassin of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.; Mr. LEVIN stated 
he saw this person at 31st and Halsted Streets, The person ..:. 
involved was driving a blue Chevelle automobile, possibly a 

‘•■1967 model, and at the time he was seen, had the hood up on 
, apparently doing something to the motor. When this

VEb:lac 
(2)

searched ________ INDEXE[bl-L
SERIALIZEDiJ. FIIFI) /1
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GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 ?': . .

UNITED STATES

5010-107-02

.RNMENT

Memorandum
to /SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) ' ; date:..-. 4/18/68 ,

FROM : SA RENE J. DUMA INE

subject: MURKIN

At 12:30 p.m., Supervisor JOHN ANDERSON, Omaha 
telephbnically advised that they, had a "look-Division

alike" suspect .tor GALT. This individual identified 
himself as DON-PATTON, WMAV 40-42, 5'10”, 175-180 pounds, 
black hair dy^T^^T^^edly employed Kenneth T; Baldwin

, Chicago. He was driving a yellow or cream .7.-•'•* 
Volvo, 1968 Illinois license' KU9021. SA ANDERSON requested 

:.- indices check and investigation re license plate. /. ’•'. . •

175-180 pounds,

Company, 
Volvo,' -’

,z ;. .’/ . . . It _was ascertained from the, Springfield Division
\ that above plate was registered to a MARJORY DEERING RIX, 

1033 Ashland, Evanston, Illinois, on: a 1962 Chevy Station
;■ Wagon, VIN 2181263109868. Both the plate and VIN were
.'checked through NCIC via Chicago Police Department. '

• ... / : :. ; At 1:40 p.m,, the foregoing was furnished to ; ••
SA ANDERSON, who advised that PATTON gave an address of2666^ ■ 
Pleasant, Hyde Park, Illinois. A review of the IBT booITT-” 

njortn Side, revealed a DONALD G. PATTON at the above / 
address. SA ANDERSON advised that PATTON had been eliminated 

7 -in instant matter butt they .would look into the car situation.
address.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

RJD:pas 
(2)

■.. A PR I P 1968 
s'?’FBI —CHICAGO ,

olhiigiicu ? INDEXED.
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Cefhplaint Form 
FD-7-1 (Rev. 10-26-65)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: | | Negative Q^ See below

Facts of complaint

Subject's name and aliases

MURKIN

Address of subject Character of case

44-1114

Complainant

GLENN COKINOS

Complainant's address and 
telephone number

5510 N. Winthrop
Apt. 108

Complaint received

[^Personal Q^] Telephonic

Date 4/18/68rimP 4;40 p.m.

«s 

p

Race Sex

□ )

□ «

lale

female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

Advised individual in his building at
5510 North Winthrop resembles subject strongly. Individual 
recently returned from a trip to California. COKINOS 
if contacted by Agents will point out subject.

Action Recommended

F

(Agent)
ZEDICK

SERIALlZED-^-FILED__ i 

APRS 2 1968' 
FBI —CHICAGO
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SAC CHICAGO (44-1114) „■/ 4/18/68

SA BILLY E,: WEBB

MURKIN

.Assistant 
DearBOTiTT 
unknown w 
ERIC GALT 
Tribune"

On April 18, 1968, at 3:15 PM, CLARJ^^ 
Vice President, AmalgajM ted Rank^ 111 South

stre^r~eireT5tr^eTfad^fengtf/*^^^ advised that: an
'hite male, strongly resembling the likeness of 
'.appearing in the April 18 issue of the "Chicago 
appeared at this bank shortly before 12:30 PM ■ - :. 

and requested to purchase a $10,000 certificate of deposit 
‘ for cash. Mr.. PETERSON inquired as to whether the 
ale had an account with Amalgamated and was : . ,
that he did not. Mr .; PETERSON then proceeded , •'<■ 
nquiry concerning this unknown male’s background 

. he became reluctant to furnish background .> .7, ■.

(savings) 
unknown m 

.-. informed
to make 1 

■ whereupon 
. ' informati 

- identify
that it w 
informat! 
whereupon 

> by the Sti
FERBER of

on and inquired why it was necessary for him to 
limself.;, Mr. PETERSON informed the unknown male A 
as-the bank’s policy to have some identifying : •/ • • - 
on and background concerning its new customers : ’

i the unknown male produced a driver’s license issued 
ate of Wisconsin containing the name WILLIAM . ■ ' •

WILLIAM FARBERS. The unknown male explained that' 
__ ...___ jtly resided in another state and that this license 
was the license issued to him when he resided in Wisconsin; ,
he presen

| Mr. PETERSON advised he. turned the driver’s •*
license over on its reverse side to observe the signature • =:' 
which he found was obscured from view by a card containing 
the words, "National Association of Ballroom Dancers.’’,/ , 
Mr. PETERSON advised that before he could examine the driver’s 
license any further, the unknown male grabbed it out of his 
hands stating he could not see why he had to furnish any ’ ; \ 
information about himself. Mr. PETERSON then stated that - 

. before he I could obtain a certificate of deposit, he would * ' 
be required to fill out the necessary savings account forms ■ 
and furnish specimens of his signature which,he,PETERSON 
furnishedrto the unknown male. The unknown male informed

- PETERSON that he would fill out the signature cards at the 
^counter and left PETERSON’s desk and proceded to a counter 
Vin the lobby of the bank. PETERSON stated that he left bls •• ' 
'desk temporarily for only a few seconds to renort_tbis//y / 
incident to his superiors and turned around tqs^£EDif—S^Wed'^ 

-■• \. SER|AI.IZED____Z pi F|)

BEW/sfm ■APR 1 819M^
frB>:—CHICAGO . ^."
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unknown male had finished executing the cards and returned 
to his desk whereupon he found that the unknown male had 
disappeared from the bank. - Mr. PETERSON said that he' . • ' .
immediately, examined all the waste recepticles in the ^ ; 
vicinity Of the lobby counter where the unknown male was 
last^observed and failed to find the blank savings account 
signature cards indicating that these blank cards were 
apparently not left in the bank by the unknown male.

-. . PETERSON said during his lunch hour from 12:30 PM ’’
to about 1:30 PM, he was reading the "Chicago Tribune" and' 
observed the photograph of subject GALT appearing therein 
and immediately felt that it was a strong likeness of the 
individual who had just attempted to obtain a certificate 
of dep'osit at Amalgamated. / /. ;.. <-.V • • < . ’ >.. . ..

\ ' - PETERSON described this unknown male as'follows:

•.••'■’• Name • ’ ' • / .; WILLIAM FERBER of •. •
.:.■••* I- “ ,. • • ■. .' ; .. • • WILLIAM FARBERS

;; ■••Sex-'". -Tale*----
..: .R^ce . / • - /. • White .........■' • ••

'- Age • About 35-40 . • ■'
... Height ’. h-.: ..... 5’8” or 5’9'" -

' -Weight ‘ ; • : ;/ ' ? . .­
Complexion • ... '■ Ruddy ■ . ’

Characteristics Square jaw, clean shaven
" Eyes . • • . •• ’ • ./ .. - Dark ' . ■■■ . ' ■

■ .. / Hair -.'■■■'■ ' . •■ •... • Brown ... /
Wearing apparel - r - . White shirt, three quarter

. < - . ■’ „ • ‘ -. .• > :.'■ length tan light weight coat

2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO- 10 • 
MAY 1M2 EDITION

' . * OSA GEN.-REG. NO .27 / *

UNITED STATES

3010-107-02. ’

ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ' SAC,CHICAG 0 (44-1114 ) .. . • date: 4/19/68 -

FRnM 'J SA LEON R . JANNS "

subject: MumN? R'/'";
RE: I NAVY/PI ER •.. J

I// On 4/19/68, Sgt. JOSEPH GRUBISIC, Intelligence 
Unit, Chicago PD advised that he had received a call from 
a female , who is employed at Navy Pier. She stated that /•• . 
a man had approached her inquiring about a "pass" to board

-./ foreign ships that are in Chicago. He stated that he had 
■ "to get but of the country". He did not receive any pass.

When'.the female arrived home, she saw the news broadcast 
re GALT and felt that the photo og GALT as show on TV 
resembled the individual who had inquired about the "pass". ■

. The Police Department began questioning the captains 
and crews of the various ships currently in Chicago from 

- ■. foreign ports. ■-/<;’ .. Y’// '^->‘- . ‘ ‘ 'i- ■ •" ’ •

On 4/18/68, the captaihand First Officer of a ship . 
named BARBARA, currently docked at Navy Pier, advised that -. 
a man resembling’ the newspaper photo of GALT had been on .

•■' / ■ board the BARBARA during the weekend inquiring about pass age 
■. •• for himself and some fruits. The captain described this .

individual as being '’shaggy'', who spoke with a Southern 
drawl, wearing a crwc cut that seemed to be pushed toward 
the front of his head. The BARBARA is scheduled to sail 
from Chicago either Monday or Tuesday, April 22 or 23, 1968.

LRj/s 
(2).

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds. Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

I SEARCHED __ __ 1 INDFXFD. 7
' SERIALIZED—. yZL.FILED.j2~
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Memorandum
TO :. SAG1/ CHICAGO (44-1114) DATE: 4/22/68

FROM : SA liEON R. JANNS

subject: murkin ./ ;: A-''
•VrE::-^ PIER: '

V Re my memo dated 4/19/6 8.

' . A On 4/19/68, Miss KATHY SHEEHAN, secretary, Chicago ^ .;• • ;. „
Port Director’s Office, Navy Pier, Chicago,.Illinois , advised 
that at about 1: 00 PM, 4/18/68, ..a white male , described as 
being jin his middle twenties, "dishwater" blonde hair, crew 
cut style pushed up toward front of head, wearing mustard 
colored suede jacket, cocoa colored pants, presenting a 
shabby appearance, walked into the office of the Port 
Director. He asked for a. pass to see the captain of the . . ';•.•. 
"Polarland", a Norwegian freighter. The.."Polarland" had 
received extensile publicity on April 14, 1968, when this 
ship ran aground near Navy Pier. At this time, the only 
ship docked at Navy Pier was the German vessel "Barbara". 
The "Polarland" was docked at Calumet Harbor. The unknown 
individual-kept his hands .in his pockets, chose his words ■ . •. •
carefully, constantly looked to the side, refraining from 
looking; directly at Miss SHEEHAN, and was'puzzled when he was 
refused।the pass. Miss SHEEHAN advised this man that the

■ "Polarland" was docked at'Calumet Harbor, he then asked 
"where is that?" and that he would try to get a ride there.

■ This man’s appearance was like that of a drifter, and when 
shown a 'photo of GALT, Miss SHEEHAN advised-that the man 
who had been to her office had a much 'thinner face and also 
looked some years younger than the individual in the photo. 
The man gave, ho name and had not returned. .’I‘..A . . ’

I ■ '" ' ' '

' Oh 4/19/68, Captain HANS GEORGE DIETLEIN, Captain.of ■ . 
"Barbara”, a German vessel docked at Navy Pier, advised that 
at about ,2:30 PM, 4/18/68, a man described as white male, •/ ..' • 
25-30 years old, wearing dark clothes ^ including a dark "■ 
colored button-type sports jacket , hair almost black,, small . .

■ •.'■■. build, boarded the "Barbara" and asked.if the Captain needed 
any foodstuffs. The Captain advised that he was in contact ‘'\ 
with a ship chandler, an individual who supplies foodstuffs 
to ships, land that he had no. additional need of .'a chandler. : ’ ’ . 
This individual had no idea as to. what a shiptschandler was.

SEARCHED._____ .INDEXED L

: ■ v ^ ^ ^ ///V^^ ■• •"' • •• seWed—Z^nLED4-““’ 
• . . ■ \^>l APRi??;W

Ruy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings PL^^^^
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Captain DIETLEIN further stated that this individual did not 
bear a resemblence to the photo of GALT as carried in the 
Chicago newspapers. This individual looked much thinner, 
did not inquire or even hint at attempting to obtain employment 
or passage on this ship and generally gave the impression 
of one ^seeking to make a few dollars. This man possessed 
a Southern type speech, something like a New Orleans accent, 
was nervous, probably due to the fact that he khew nothing 
about ships, and spoke very slowly.

Unit
docked

On 4/19/68, Sergeant JOSEPH GRUBISIC, Intelligence 
Chicago PD advised that he had visitied the ’’Polarland” 

t Calumet Harbor, on 4/18/68 and had talked with the
OTTO SKOGLAND. He had exhibited a photo of GALTCaptain. .

and had'questioned the Captain to determine if any person
had"recently inquired as to a job or booking passage. The 
Captain advised that no one had asked for a job or had tried 
to obtain passage on his vessel. He further stated that this 
would not be likely as all persons had to be screened through 
the Coast (^/^/ Guard Station before they could get a job or 
passage bn a foreign vessel. •

2* -
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Memorandum
SAC (44-1114) date: . ;/ 4/19/68

SUPV i-ROBERT J . DOLAN

MURKI

>••■’':'-.</'./ On 4/19/68 an anonymous male tel^phonically ; V;.-/ 
contacted the writer (overflow complainty/and advised that 
he .'wished’ to furnish information concerning capt ioned matter 
He declined to identify himself but stated the. following . . 
individuals, all current/residents of Gary, Indiana, are // 
reportedly in possession of information concerning this '

f-maitera 4uJ-A>l<--,^-V^^ \4>‘*f/c£

-l.-DALE BAXTER
; -'Resides 40th and. Tyler .. ;

'■ • ’•‘ ' -'//'.fr-T--—--i^^^^ ■,?’-/-' ' ' /•/"////•J
/ >• " J SHIRLEE jteKOWIAK;^ ^vA 'f/i‘ wX'
• ■; ■.?:■-,•/... .;-'";<^ and Tennessee ?-/: ■■^\^.-‘4 ^?^^: j;/^ Z^'?

’ ~/ .’d ■■ • - ."!^*ll*!*TlfctT' ''I'ljMiiT ""Tfi’ " :.' "
; -...’ /JACK WEISSBUCH /? X; -'V^<^ / u«S<^;A^ ./..•U'X^

< .'•.■lResides/'416O . Broadway .■<////" ■•/ .';' Vc-^H "'.. ;-,'^vC'-'’> ?
.-. .. ' ^_/t—--jR»ia»w«WKW!M™Ti<rann!rt«^™w«  ̂ ■;■-.■ :<- f \. .'/■•f-'
t .//yV^TT^ above had been bragging they have '

information concerning.^ killing of: Dr . MARTIN LUTHER KING 
and know .the/whereabouts of/the suspect presently being 
sought by the FBI. They also Said .the FBI does not in fact ? . 
have the ac /tual weapon utilized by the. killer but the where­
abouts of such weapon is known to the above trio.-Caller 
dec lined to furnish additional informat ion and terminated 
the, call

Buy U IS.; Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-02

RJD:mks 
(1)

SEARCHED -^-^-INDE^D ^ 
SERIALIZEO/JZi-H^

APrV-21968'.v
'FBI—CHICAGO
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Memorandum
CHICAGO (44-1114) 4/20/68

13th Pl
LOCKETT5pm thi s date Mr/;RICHARD

Chicago advised that _ ____
arid at. about 5:45pm on either 

fpeisday/he; picked man arid ; a woman at

i s a c a b d r i v e r
for Yellow Ca.b
last Monday dr ... ^ ..... ..... ____
the^ Greyripurift; ^ep^ drovp ?,them Vtd j^arayan Motbl 
about 1628. S ,0iper.o wh 
into "the motel -
him : lien's ta t e d'' thh1^ ^st ppngLy.- idsemhle d the . photo

.di: JAMES.-1^ .RAY which .appeared’^ the: papers 'this Hate
He. advised tha ■ .
one 1arge ear

2'

g o t ; ou
t p. g e t. t h e fare .money, arfd^;came; out; and "paid

c he seems ,to' re'eall that- the perspn had 
hat protruded- although, he does know which

S^®D.:.;41jf|(j^J

SERIALIZE

APRW1968

Bu y U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on* the payroll Savings plan
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UNITED ST.
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TO

FROM

Memorandum

MURKIN

Missouri

5

of.farm

also to

.St

ASAC advised arid; agents .sent to .interview Giles

Ray A 
male

He denies ■ any'‘ current contact with 
garden, Mb/ . .He' is a white/-./; 
brown: eyes/'he;Kas FBI #. h_>

4993150
A-'-: f)a
Mo., LI

SA /AUGUST- J. BAUMGARTNER

SUBJECT

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5OIO-1O8rO2

^■^■.^A The St Louis Division contacted Chicago/; at 2:22 pmithis ■ / 
■date ard SA H.R. Dobson advised that they had interviewed one 
JAMES^ A^DZDAlLEYahfprmer 'acquaintance, of JAMES -.RAY. Dalley

. reportedly/Kad ;harbored Ray following, Rays escape'-.from the .
' Missouri State Prison, /pailey''now.resides at Portageville, {< 

where he operates a cafe/1; It was learned -after ' the . interview ; 
with .him; that h^ or his family, own farm pbbpery somewhere,.;

y.near Wardell, Missouri/!—I*' ' * " ’ ' ■
Dailey was ,'bbrn

' 9” , 155#," brown hair

tley has three. sisters namely, HAZEL TERREL,' Wardell^, 
r : LLIA JU- JOHNSON, St. .Louis,. andjWAjJII^^

Washtenau In Chicago-, el llihbis->i ^ A ■ ' :
i/ St''Lduis requested Giles be interviewed as to location 

of; farm property' supp’osedly /owned by Dailey family.:; Also. / ' ■ ■ !„•. 
10 ascertain ! identities . of other, members of Dailey family;!. ‘ h;■" 
also/.tp alert thein for any possible infomatibn re /subjects 
whereabouts . \

. ...... Louis stated Wardell area would /bp .idea Li hide out area!'. 
They are .conf frming',this ,info ,by/teletype " ' '■

/■A

INDEXED — 

SEKIALIZEO—-^—BLED—r 

■•^Wi^^ \ 
A'/j’ W ><
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TO
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MAY 1082 EDITION ,., '
OSA GEN. REO. NO. .27*

UNITED 'STATES G(^R:^±”

Memorandum
.RNMENT

SAC CHICAGO (44-1114)

SA RENE: J DUMA INE

date:. 4/19/68

SUBJECT MURKIN

RE

FROM

0

Buy U.S.-Savings Bonds-Regularly on the Payroll Savings^Elan.

LCPtpas 
(2)

Manager of 
advised sh 
who bears .

NK

At .5^45 p.m. / April 18, 1968, Mrs. PEGGY-HESS
A Apartment at 5510 North; Win
ie had a tenant, one JOHN C. FRANK (Apartment 105W) / 
a striking resemblance to GALT's photo . 7 He- has

been there since March 1'9/ 1968. Her phone number is 561-7021

advised, that J
Chicago

Mr /.. COKINOS

looks like GALT

01-7021, telephonically ; < - 
NK, Apartment 105,75510 Nath Winthrop

, /; •.-.^ 9: 50 p.mJ; on April 18/? 1968 / Mrs . PEGGY: HESS
was contracted telephonically by SA LOGAN C. PICKERL 
regarding her /call to the Chicago FBI Of f ice in regard to 
one .of her tenants she feIt resembled ERIC/ GALT,.../ She T

., . / . ’ j this individual, who is registered as JOHN C. • 
FRANK, /A.par.tnieht 1^ 5510 N.orth Winthrop, . Chicago., as
described

follows

:./< i /: /-^hite male, 5 *5"-10", 170-180 pounds, middle 
40s or a little older, hair dark brown to black, long, 
thinks it is parted, ' is straight,■ receding hairline in 
form of widow’s peak, color eyes unknown, no visible scars 
or. marks, |>ne ear stands out from head further than the 
other/ hotJ recalled which : pne , ears larger than normal 
in relat ion to head size, 'head is round/ face puffy, good 
even teeth, / fair complexion/.has accent but not’.' Southern , 
cannot plaice where it- is from, changes accent at will, 

alk politics/. always commenting that this or that 
. is going to get something done,:dresses mostly 
shirts and trousers .// Shirts are white, colored 
d. ; Occasionally wears dark grey suit. Shoes <’• 
a Iways dhined, taiks in a loud . voice': mos t of. t he 

Always’neat, and clean. ' Heard him tell ai >the.r

likes to;: t 
politician 
in sports
or flowere 
black and;
t ime

APK?5t1968 

FBI.—CHICAGO;
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person; hi 
rent in i 
caSh - mi

$, had an auto but: wreeked it. ‘ , Pays $80 month ?; 
advance the 19th of each mont h. AIwayis ?piays ?in 
os.tly-.. in fj52O? bills;.'?/' " ’ "

On reg istration ■ 1is ted last employment but 
is illegible. Sa id be is retired, Acts as if his

•. Says he is single. She does not think 
Has nervous habit of picking at one ear and?

writing : 
hearing is, poor 
he drinks. J 
then? the other.

;?. She?Heard he lived next door at, 5518 North . ...
j Winthrop before coming to. 5516 North Winthrop. She • ? 

; has "riot iced?t hat he ; some times? ac ts? :W^i;puf ”, that?fs,: ?? ? ?'. ? 
? he Wil1 strict? f a Iki^ vpry lend i$:?iils^^ if . he thinks ? 
? someone is out in .the hal 1. He keeps the bhain lock bri. his 

door at all times and; if the' door i^ keeps out of< .
.? sight . He wants to knbw everything that is going ;on?in .'
; the building and who comes and goes'^ 17, .

1968) , f wo?caf pet men were laying carpet and ? he said he ? ? .. 
: tn-aw k^+i, , pi them and What t hey we re going to do - did not 

he mearit? by this. '?'???■????
.knew both

, say what

;. Every.: day 
6:30 p?m. 
This has

He has ?been a teriant? since /March a I^ <,
since that time he has left his apartment.betweeri

• arid 6 :45 p. ni. ,? return ing 1| to 21 hours later: 
... take n.placese venn ?d^^

? of f he f iine he! sperids iri. his apartriient .^ ?=??

A ■ ; One of the other tenants who might know 1 -.;..?? 
somethirig about this iridiv iduaj is GLEN COKINQS, white male 

;/ age- 33,who?livesinapartmehtl08W.?^ .

'f’ \ ’ 'V’< Mrs . HESS was advised that she ^robably^ w^ . /
not see any FBI Agents at her aparfmerit building as any J

.. pbservat ion,of JOHN FRANK wbuId - be? done f rom concea lmen t.

. ?:; .?,? ;■•?'■ ■ The?foregoing information for file only. In? 
:case ?of? additidna?L .calls?^
adtivities of subject GALT

2
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Memorandum
USAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

date: 4/20/68

from :sA THOMAS J. GREEN

subject: murkin

}t 7:10pm this date, Clerk Wm. Roberts, Springfield 
elephonically advised that additional data developed 
cago Tribune newspaper clipping of about a year ago

indicated that the sister of the subject was working as a go-go 
dancer at the Bourbon St., 936 N. Rush, her associates were
JOY TOWERS, CAROL MILLER and the instructor of these girls was 
DEBBIE GREEN. RAY's sitter danced under the name LEE RILEY.

ROBERTS was advised that Chicago agents had located and 
interviewed SUSAN JANE DONIAN, he advised this was the person 
he was sneaking of and he would not send in by teletype the 
above. He Nas advised no specific leads had been developed at this
time from IONIAN to locate the subject.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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1

D. FEDERLE and/ROBERT C. ROBINSON in South Elgin,
*_ *' 1968, regarding one JAMES EARL
‘ M the Bureau of Motor Vehicles, Springfield,

on May 25, 1^967, on a 1958 Pontiac four-door, 
576. This .registration reflects that RAY at that 

time resided at 615 North Water Street, South Elgin, Illinois.

SAs LEROY 
Illinois, on April 19,
RAY who registered wit!
Illinois, 
VIN P858H7

and Mrs. RONALD SCHILLING were intervievzed at
their residence at ,615 North Water Street, scond floor
apartment, South Elgin, Illinois, and SCHILLING stated he had
lived at that address since February 1, 1968, and was employed
by the Fox
in Elgin, Illinoi 
he was born
tall, 150 pounds,

Valley Fence Company, Bluff City Boulevard
:. The Illinois Driver’s License reflected 

Ln Decatur, Illinois, was 5’9” 
with blue eyes and brown hair. SCHILLING

was honorably dischar^e^from the United States Army, 
Serial Number RA He viewed a photograph of JAMES
EARL RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT, and advised he had 
never seen।RAY and had never heard of anyone named RAY 
in the area. He stated he rented the apartment from 
Mrs. ALICE MEYER of 673 North Water Street, South Elgin,
Illinois. 
photograph

SCHILLING’S wife, MARY SCHILLING, also viewed the 
and advised she did not recognize the individual.

Mrs. ALICE MEYER, 673 North Water Street, South 
Elgin, telephone number SH 2-5038 (unlisted), exhibited 
rent receipt reflecting JAMES RAY rented the upstairs 
apartment at 615 North Water Street, from May 1, 1967 through
the end of 
rented the 
JAMES EARL

September, 1967. She advised that the RAY who 
apartment did not resemble the photograph of 
RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT, which was

exhibited to her. She advised that her daughter, Mrs.
LINDA BERGIN, generally collected the rent from RAY and she
knows that 
he lived wi

during the time RAY resided in the apartment, 
th his wife and one small child.

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED / FILED

FBI —CHICAGO

.INDEXED
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She was unable to furnish a physical1description 
of RAY. . .

I . .
Mrs. LINDA BERGIN, daughter of Mrs. ALICE MEYER, 

673 North Water Street, South Elgin, advised she collected the 
rent from JAMES RAY when RAY resided in the upstairs apartment 
at 615 North Water Street. She stated the photograph of 
JAMES EARL RAY, also known as ERIC STARVO GALT, was definitely 
not identical with the JAMES RAY who resided in the apartment. 
She described the RAY who resided in the qaartment 
as a very very thin individual with a very thin face who 
must have been over 6 feet tall, had dark hair, a very slender 
build, and a heavy mustache. She said that he was about 
28-30 years of age and supposedly worked at a landscaping 
or nursery somewhere in the area. She said RAY’s wife 
was a very heavy woman and they had one child and another child 
was expected shortly before they moved in September, 1967.

1 Mr. and Mrs. RONALD RICHARDSON, 724 North Water 
Street, South Elgin, Illinois, telephone SH 1-0636, stated 
that the JAMES RAY who resided at 615 North Water Street, 
was definitely not identical with the photograph of the 
JAMES EARL RAY exhibited to them. RONALD RICHARDSON stated 
that he recalls that RAY had a 1958 Pontiac,white with blue 
on the sides, and at one time or other he worked at Illinois 
Iron and Bolt Company and on some construction jobs in the 
area. He said RAY was about 6’3” tall, and weighed 140 pounds, 
at the mosit and was very unkempt in his appearance and always 
appeared quite slovenly. He stated that he had little to do 
with RAY but that RAY would fool with motorcycles with 
GEORGE MC KUTCHEON who also lives on Water Street and who might 
know more concerning RAY. He said that the last he knew, 
RAY supposedly had moved back to California and he left the 
area near the end of the summer.

RICHARDSON said that he, RICHARDSON, was formerly 
employed as a police officer by the South Elgin Police 
Department and that RAY never got into any difficulty with 
the law in South Elgin while he was in the area.
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1 UNITED STATES

so i o-i or-cn

Memorandum
TO SAC CHICAGO (44-1114) date: 4/19/68

FROM SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

subject: MURKIN (JO#®**’'1''-"'

IASAC DONALD T SUI>kTV^5, Springfield Office, telephonically
advised that the names and aliases of the nationwide press release 
on JAMES EARL RAY have been checked through the Drivers1 License 
Records and Motor Vehicle Bureau records at Springfield, Illinois. 
The Driver's License Records have not been completely checked
as yet an results are unavailable; however, IC JOSEPH HAMMITT
provided the- following information from Motor Vehicle Bureau 
records:

$ 1967 Illinois license NG 7263, issued 2/14/67 to 
...JAMES EjFlAY^GSS Sheridan Road, Apartment 3,

’Wk

Fiver’s or chauffeur’s
license number given.

pt\1967 Illinois 
^JAMES EARL RAY

License LX 4349, issued 5/24/67 to 
, 615 North Water Street, South

in, Illinois, on 1958 Pontiac 4~door, VIN
8H7576. This applicatioi^reflects Arkansas 
ver's license number

1967 Illinois license EN-159, issued 1/24/67 to 
JAMES E. RAY, 1229 Gages Lake Road, Wildwood, A, 
Illinois, on 1966 Chrysler 2-door hardtop, VIN 
6L23G63177997, no driver’s or chauffeur’s license 
number given. - .

1967 Illinois license DH 2896, issued 2/1/67 to 
JAMES MC BRIDE, 922 West 50th Street, Chicago, 
on 1965 Chevelle sedan, VIN 135375K139751, no 1 
driver's or chauffeur’s license number given.

1967 Illinois license KL-4520, issued 2/15/67 
to JAMES WALTON, 1940 South Ridgeway, Chicago
on 1965 Buick 2-door Sport Coupe, VIN 
464375X129278, no driver’s or chauffeur’ 
number given. ,

DTS:lac

License

searched

a P R ? - ^$8 

■ pm — CHICAGO

B«j U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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1967 Illinois license 878-337, issued 12/30/66 to ./ 
JAMES and/or JEAN WALTON, 3911 West Gladys, Chicago,p 
Illinois, on 1967 Ford Station Wagon, VIN 7K12T158634 
no driver's or chauffeur’s license number given.

1967 Illinois license CJ 5679, issued 1/21/67 to k/A 
JAMES WALTON, 1515 North Rockwell, Chicago, on r 
1961 Chrysler Coupe, VIN 8113173596, no driver’s 
or chauffeur’s license number given.

1968 Illinois license 645 151, issued 12/27/67 to . 
W. C. HERRON, 2716 Illinois Avenue, East St. Louis, A/6 
Illinois, on 1966 Cadillac Sedan de Vill^^VIl^^^^ 
B61B2519, Chauffeur's license number |^^^^^|

1968 Illinois license SD-1645, issued 2/21/68 Ja 
to W. C. HERRON, 2716 Illinois Avenue, East St. MJ 
Louis, Illinois, for 1960 Studebaker 4-door, 

Illinois driver’s license

1967 Illinois license HV-695, issued 2/14/67 to . 
JAMES D. O'CONNOR, 6417 South Maplewood, Chicago, N0 
on 1966 Mercury Comet 2-door, VIN 6II23T635858, 1
no driver's or chauffeur’s‘ license number given.

1967 Illinois license AD 9545, issued 5/5/67 to
Jf^SO^ONNO^

T957 Volkswagen secian, ^1^X7043699^, driver ’s 
or Chauffeur’s license ^^^H^^^H

1967 Illinois license LN-205, issued 7/5/67, to 
JAMES,JZL-.-QlCOWOfL, -422-Larkdale LaneMount 
Prospect, IlXinaiS-, on 196o~1l4ercury St’aXio’n Wag, VnnfeSY578O02; no driver's or chauffeur’s 
license number given.

1967 Illinois license PR 8185, issued 5/22/67 to
/JAMES O’CONNOR, 143 W^oc llO^^jgcL 
‘13S2”5rdsmoETTe'T^3o^

145 Wes t _ 1I5X2L-S^£eet, ^.Chicago, on
no

or chauffeur’s license number given.

4 u^1

or
to

A check of Motor Vehicle Bureau records 
1968 failed to reflect any vehicles registered 
a WALTER TERRY RIFE.

for 1967 
or titled

2
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"CG 44-1114
RKM/mot
1

JAMES E. RAY
1229 Gages Lake Road
Wildwood, Illinois_Jj^=—===^^

The records of the Secretary of State, 
Springfield, Illinois, reflect that 1967 auto license 
EN159 was issued January 24, 1967 to JAMES E. RAY, 
1229 Giges Lake Road, Wildwood, for a 1966 Chrysler, 
two-door'hardtop, VIN 6L23G63177997.

The following investigation was conducted 
by SA ROBERT K. MC QUEEN on April 19-20, 1968:

On April 19, 1968, JAMES HARRIS, Manager, 
Credit Bureau of Waukegan, North Chicago, Waukegan, 
Illinoi|s, serving Wildwood, Rural Route Grayslake, 
Illinois, advised that JAMES E. RAY, born 1919, wife 
NORA, have been in file for more then ten years with 
limited credit arid limited background information. 
He said! there is no adverse. /

/
On April 20, 1968, JI^s^JAiUi&JjaiC^^ 

RAY^JJ^ZO Gages Lake Road, wildwood / Grave;lake. 
“Tllinois, advised her husband was born

Nashville, Arkansas, and that they/have lived in Lake 
County, Illinois, for twenty years/. They have no 
relatives in Illinois or elsewhere that she knows of
who could possibly by identical with fugitive JAMES 
EARL RAY. The only relatives in Illinois are her 
husband’is brother, DEWEL RAY, 523 Gages Lake Road, 
Wildwood, and he has a son whose name is JAMES MACK RAY, 
residing at 1003 Twin Lake Boulevard, Wildwood, Grayslake, 
Illinois.

They have never received any mail which might 
have been misdirected from the fugitive and have never 
met or heard of any other JAMES RAY who might be 
identical with the fugitive.

^■>*1968 

FBI —CHICAGO
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LT 7773

issued 2/15/68 to JERROLD & SANDRA HURST
1Bfi Ayr] iff Court, Joliet ---------------—
1966 Pontiac Coupe / /

VIN 252 376 X 154109

Soc Sec. No

JERROLD C. HURST
/; 112 Enwood, (PH), H Joliet

EX 6'3", 185 lbs., brown hair, blue eyes, 
Idad

£5

ssuea 11/3/65 - expires 4/29/69
deviously had Wisconsin drivers license.

L86 Aycliff, Joliet
5’4" 
DOB

130 lbs. brown 
, issued

1;
hair, green eyes, 
9/22/67, espires 10/16/70

J
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CG 44-1114

• and talked

Race
Sex ... '••■■
Height
Weight 
Dress . ••■•

Hair .

Age, , .. - .- ■ ■

Above individual 
with rural accent

•White . .
Male . • / \
5’10" - 5’11" . -

'170-190 ■ J ...
Black bow tie, white shirt, 

' red, white, blue check sport 
coat . " . .....
Long crew cut 
Dark hair (brown) graying on 
sides

' 35 •• \ .

looked very much like picture, 
He was carrying a blue

suitcase, full shopping bag, brown brief case (leather) . .
' and was wearing hush puppies arid dark colored trench coat.

phone
■ April, 

light 
1:50 a

Mr/'ODETT, Wabash YMCA Hotel, 826 South Wabash, 
WA 2-3183, telephonically advised at 2:00 a.m. 
18, 1968, and advised that a white male, late 30s, 
hair, 5’10", registered at the ”Y" at approximately 
.m. as HERBERT OTT of Baltimore and is in Room 9180.

''•'’ / J ODETT says the man wore red, white and blue
sports coat with dark colored trench coat. , ' '

About ten persons registered between 1:00 a.m.
and 2:00 a.m

• , •■ • ; T Inquiry at the YMCA by SAs JOSEPH M. BURKE \.
and RICHARD G. STILLING on April 18, 1968, developed that

1 HERBERT D. OTT registered from address of 327 West Town 
Road, Baltimore, Maryland, and listed employment with ' ' 
A&G Foods Company, Baltimore, Maryland. Contact with long 
distance operator did not reveal a telephone listing for ;

■Baltimore under the name of' HERBERT OTT at the above address
• '.nor for any OTT living at that address. There was a 

listing of the A&G Food Company. The Baltimore Office was- 
contacted who in turn contacted the A&G Company and established 
that they did have an employee by the name of OTT, however, 
he supposedly quit on February 25, 1968. . ". : - •. > • .’

YMCA and
A fisure was instituted on the 9th floor at the 

in the late afternoon, Mr. HERBERT DOUGLAS/0(TT

2
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Accent:
Ide n t ifica t ion

Scranton 
747-4088

Build
Foster Mother

< . • -ft . ■• ■ ’ . C - • ' -,

employment .............................. .
store #1005., employee #132-28-2396

CG 44 11.14

returned at which
JOHN T;

he was. interviewed by SAstime 
CARLr_ H; .DONNELLY.':. From phys ical 

observat ion a nd in tery iew, OTT.. was; e 1 iminated < as 7^ 
identical with GALT. .' He-furnished the following information 
concerning himself.He in particular was working in 
Baitimore at A&G since April 1 through April 12; 1968 
and exhibited a paycheck." dated April .57.- •'•''^-Slt-^ -; ;'

DOLAN and

■ April 5

Name.
Address

£

Date of Birth/-<; 
Place of Birth
Home -phone : 
ss#•
Eyes / y ;£/,■.L; 7 ■/.< :. •■■­
Ha It; v- 'J//'/^/) 7-: 
Military Service
Weight 
Height 
Sister

Employment 
Bank Accounts

HE RBE RT DO UGLAS OTT 
327 Wes town Road • 
Ba1t imore. Maryla nd 21229

Brown-. ■
Gray-white
Arniy 1962- or 1963 
•Ifco^lgD-7^- ^ > 
6 ’ 0 * /> ‘i 7 .^
LOUISE OTT MARSH; RD #1 
Montrose/■ PennsyIvania ....
A&G (GINO MARCHETTI) (ALAN AMECHE)
Maryland; National Bank .7./: .
(savings account) /^^.-/Vf.: '^• /-'’’* ^ 
A)-.3200 Greenmont, Baltimore
B),. Baltimore National Pike, ^ , . 
•.■'Baltimore ,V< •<.: 7 7'7s;.;;,
Eistferh;.:/^ "■ .:-
Library cards/; )//7;; • >
A)Baltimore County Public Library 
B) ' Enoch Pratt Free Library f . ■
Heavy' 7 ’
MARIANN. MC GRATH ;7> ■ '■ ?);< ; ■';•
327 Westown Road "V-'-
Baltimore, Maryland ’

The following fUrhishedj.regarding ■ OTT’s ; 7 <.’'•'■
Employed A&G Foods/ Inc <, pay receipt #162143, 
.~~~^ total regular earnin^ ' 

$65.61; working In Baltimore at A&G since April 1 until .7" 
April 12171968 ; re turning to Baltimore via Greyhound Bus- which 
leaves 4: 45 oh Apr il 18, 1968> change in Pittsburgh/into •

: 7 Baltimore 5: 00 -7:00 p.m. on April 19, . 1968/ ?^ • : :\ •. ..;

v,

3
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
- . MAY 1992 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 '

S01O-107-02

.NMENT ... ■. UNITED STATES GO _

Memorandum
to : ^SACiCHICAGO (44-1114) date: 4/19/68

from ... U; SA DON E. STOKES

subject:--' MURKIN‘ U’• ‘ . . . . ;

:,?- (OOi • TffiMPHIS)/-./" t’-'-U'U^^ • • " j.

. ’ : ’ . ■ ■ At 3:35 a . m. , April. T9, 1968 , Of f icer JAMES .•
HYNES, Chicago Police Department, Communications7Center, 
tele'phonicaily advised that he had received a telephone "

. call; at 3:30 a.m. from yellow cab driver MARY FLOURNOY, 
who advised that she picked up individu^^s^e^'tliought to'"’ 
be GALT at 56th and Stony Island at 2:30 a.m., April 19, 
1968. Individual was taken to Hobby Horse Restaurant, 
1342 East 53rd Street,. .. NYNES stated that Chicago Police 

;/ • Department Unit had been dispatched to-the restaurant
and he would advise of any developments. HYNES' Pax No. 450.

■ ’ : \ .1. • .. At 4:45 a . m. ,. April 19 , 1968 .Sergeant BRUCE .
■ . • --. JEFFERY, Chiagd Police Department, Area 1, was contacted
• •/ ;•.and advised that his men had interviewed the individual

at the Hobby Horse Restaurant allegedly resembling GALT. r 
The individual reportedly looked something like GALT

' but di;d not speak with a rural accent.' The individual
■ would pot identify himself or produce identification. He 

allegedly is married and in the company of a woman, not his 
. /’ : wife, whose identity is known to the investigating officers

but hot to JEFFERY. JEFFERY instructed his men to take the 
individual to 553^^orth^,ornell, the address he gave as 
his house. If~~h^did\not then'"p'f’oduce ID, the officers

■ ■ . have been instructed -to bring the individual to Area 1, 
JEFFERY Pax No. .364; <'/ ?" •' -^:'<

’.'•' \ 7 ’ ;'’ ; ; .’ p At 5:15 a . m. ^? JEFFERY telephonically advised
.- individual was taken'home to above address and identity

. established as JOHN J; MC CARTHY of Chicago, ;-who resides. ..
-. at that addresTT^-HTAriT^^^ ■ A > ■ J'"-'''- ;

. -,-DES: pasA/'

. J SEAfTCHED JU ~ '
.INDEXED

SERIAL! ZEp__Z_FILED

' ^W^Wk -
. . FBI —CHICAGO '----

.’ Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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TO

fro:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1062 EDITION .-

• 5010-107-5 .

. ' united, states.gLIrnment ■

Memorandum
DATE

subject:

d d ' /M -e ^

't#

0 M

x /v

d? a rJ

> a

<7

t •

v r

o

' / / d ? ivj ^M"

> gv ^ < ■ c ^aoj^,^ 
• 7'\SE™HED — 

gJsERlALIZED^
-JlDEXEDA-___ .'
—FILED—J__

-WAS w.
FBI —CHICAGO

T

■ Buy IJS^Savings Bonds Regularly on, the Payroll Sayings, Plan
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 , • . '
MAX^®62 EDITION*
QSO.PMR (41 CFRhlOlrl,!^. ' * , • .

UNITED STATES. GOVERNMENT

'7
DATE

•5010-108-02 1

Memorandum

j; Savings Bfihds ^^ 7 the Payroll/Saving
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT

.QiMd^

^^^^Ly

OPTIONAL form Ino., id Vv / / k . 7-;'^■■Lw*?■ - ’ 
MAY 1962 EDITION •-,< * ’ ‘
GSA'FPMR MI ra»J0I-11.‘6^^^ - \ - v .’XJ

DATE

S'. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Pay roll Savings Plan
5010-108^02

UNITEEt jSTATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

f UIStQi

/< oo 4^-1

^6b ^

/AMczJP- ^^2©«*^d?

S£AIKHED:1;N1.:,INDEXED 

SERIALPEE;. .,; .i‘-M ? 
m.^
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 1( 
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-107

UNITES STATES GO T- ' ;rnment

Memorandum
SAC (44-1114)

SA RAYMOND F. BABB

date: 4/20/68

subject: MURKIN 1 & ux /^>A / ■□^-
On 4/20/68, Mr. LEO LUMPKIN, Day Clerk, The Abbey Apt. Hotel, 

11 West Division St., CG, advised that DAVE SCHIMKE, Box 320, Montreal, 
Wise., had checked in Room 405 on 4/16/68 and has made no calls todate.
Described SCHIMEE as a WMA, about 22-23 years, 5’ 4-5"', 135 lbs.,
muscular build, dark brown hair, and works everyday for DAVID MC GARVA, 
Room 1005. SCHIMKE in no way resembles JAMES EARL RAY.

On 4/26/68, Mrs. DAVID MC GARVA, Room 1005, The Abbey, advised 
that DAVID SCHIMKE has been employed for ar proximately 3-4 months as 
a salesman of encyclopediaes by her husband who heads a sales crew for the 
Merit Student Enol. Co., 10 South La palle,Tel. 726-2672. SCHIMKE is 
a WMA, about 22 years, 5’ 6", 130-135, medium build, staaight brown hair, 
worn medium length, and is from someplace in Wisconsin where he visited
during the preceding weekend. Mrs. MC GARVA stated that SCHIMKE is 
definitely not identical to JAMES EARL RAY.

DAVID SCHTMKKE was not avail able for interview at the time.

The Abbey,

(1)
RFB

The complainants, Mrs.and Mrs 
were apprised of the results.

7

CHARLES MILES, maid and janitor

WCHED . 
SERIALIZED.

INDEXED.
.FILED _2

Buy

APR2O68
FBI —CHICAGO

U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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